## HEBER CITY RESOLUTION #2021-

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING CITY WIDE FIRE WORKS AND OPEN FIRE RESTRICTIONS FOR 2021

WHEREAS, Heber City, Wasatch County, Utah (Heber City) desires to adopt fire work and open fire restrictions for 2021 as set forth in the County wide fire restriction adopted by the Wasatch County Fire District,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved by the City Council of Heber City, Wasatch County, Utah, that Heber City, for the jurisdictional boundaries of the City, hereby adopts those certain and specific fire work and open fire restrictions and declarations for 2021, as set forth in the County wide fire restriction adopted by the Wasatch County Fire District, and hereby approves the same. Said District restriction is attached as *Exhibit A*, and incorporated herein by reference, and shall be posted on the Heber City Website. Attached as *Exhibit B*, is Governor Cox's 2021 Drought Executive Order, and declarations.

Heber City's restrictions shall include any and all incendiaries, including but not be limited to aerial and non-aerial fireworks and incendiaries, i.e., sparklers, fire bombs, spinners, etc.

The penalty and sanction for any violation of this Resolution may carry a class B misdemeanor charge, with a fine of up to \$1,000.00 per incident, plus surcharge and restitution, and six months in jail.

All vendors of fireworks shall be required to display a copy of this Resolution with Exhibits and a map of the City wide restriction, as designated by the City, in a prominent place at point of sale.

The duration of this restriction shall be until September 30, 2021, unless otherwise modified by the City Council.

Any licensing fees already paid by fireworks vendors for the 2021 Season, shall be refunded upon written request.

If any one or more provisions of this Resolution shall be held by any court to be invalid or unenforceable such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity of enforceability of any other portion of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPRO				Y THE HEBER CITY
	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Heidi Franco				
Wayne Hardman				
Michael Johnston				
Rachel Kahler				
Ryan Stack				
APPROVED:				
Mayor Kelleen L. Potter				
ATTEST:				
	Dat	te:		
RECORDER				

Exhibit A.

Exhibit B.